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IN THE MATTER OF en arbitration pursuantto A
the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure dated 21
e OR1904

. S BN T WY e

ALAN SMITH

Claimant
and
TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD trading -
TELECOM AUSTRALIA

Telecom

WITNESS STATEMENT OF 3

-

| e e ',PmdpalTedmicalotﬁcerGradea. of 7th Floor, 35
Collins Street, Melboume, in the State of Victoria, solamnlyandshcem!ydaclare and
-affirm as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. 1 am a member of Telecom's Networks and interconnect Branch ("NIB"), in the
Service Quality Improvement section. | previously worked for National Network
investigations (NNI) between October 1986 and May 1994.

2. NNI is the final point of referral in Telecom for the investigation of complex or
unresolved faults with a customer's service. The requirement for involvement of

to NNI being involved. NN! is a general network investigations group, as
opposed to a technology specific support group (which can only provide
technical support for a specific range of equipment). By referring a problem to
NN, a standard investigative procedure can be undertaken to determine that all
aspects of the total customer service are operating satisfactorily. ' -

| have been employed with Telecom continuously since February 1980.

4. My Industrial experience can be broadly considered in two phases, Exchange
Operations and Network Investigations. As a result of several years in Exchange
and Inter-Exchange Maintenance, | was involved with the maintenance and

requ w and of Network operations as a whole. Over the six
and a haif Ahat | worked in operations, | was involved in ARE, ARF
and Step by Step exchange maintenance, as well as the maintenance and
operation of a wide variety of transmission and support systems.
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weﬂasagoodhmladgeofﬂw&cﬁvmasandrequimmmamnymasof
Telecom.MywomhashdmatomkfunherhmwledgahmeEnginoerhgﬁold
and as a result | have undertaken the Bachelor of Engineering part -time for the
last six years.

Moraracmﬂylhavatakenupaposiﬁonassignanhgsystmspeelaustwﬂh the

ice Quality Improvement section of Networks and Interconnect Branch. In
this position | am required to provide technical assistance into the analysis of
signalling data for the analogue and digital exchange system, with a specific
emphasis on Common Channel Signalling System number 7 (CCS7).

MR SMITH
The first investigation of Mr Smith's service.

7 4

10.

L 8

I was involved, as one of the principal investigating officers, with NNI's original
investigation of Mr Smith's telephone service, between July 1992 & January
1993.

At the time that the NNI investigation commenced, Mr Smith had compiained that
customers who called him received a recorded voice announcement that his
telephone was not connected (*RVA®). This information was conveyed to NNI by
Mr. Smith, and also in background information passed to NNI from the Network
Management Centre (the area that requested NNI! involvement). The majority of
these RVA complaints reportediy arose for calls from Melboumne.

There was substance in Mr Smith's original RVA complaint for a period of less
that three weeks in March 1992. The problem in question related to a specific
main trunking exchange situated in Melboume known in Telecom as the MELU
exchange. In March 1992, calls that passed through Melboume to Cape
Bridgewater progressed through one of three main exchanges - known as
MELQ, MELU and MELX. At the MELU exchange in Windsor, a change was
incorrectly made to programming within the network which resulted in calls to
telephone numbers beginning with 055 267 not getting through. The probiem

was remedied on 19 March 1992 and Mr Smith was made aware of this problem

both verbally and at a later point by Rosanne Pittard.

My colleague Hew Macintosh, through searches at the MELU exchange,
discovered the RVA problem existed between 4 and 19 March 1994. This period
was determined by checking the exchange data log for MELU to determine the
datq the change had been implemented and the date the resuiting problem was

During NNI's original investigation of Mr Smith's alleged problems, the oniy event
discovered that was _of substance was the MELU problem. The commercial
resolution of this problem was dealt with by Rosanne Pittard,

e
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NN's first investigation was very lengthy and involved numerous test calls and
the collection of fine data. As an indication, an interim analysis of the work
undertaken included a table detailing the testing completed and it showed a total
of over 34,000 test calls had been made from a variety of origins. In the course
of making these test calls, we did inadveriently cause a problem within the
network. When conducting a test call run of over 8,000 calls from the Richmond
area to Cape Bridgewater, we experienced an abnormally high congestion leve!,
On further investigation it was found that a route between Hamiiton and Portland
had blocked itself from use due to an excessive number of short duration calls
made over that route. it is almost certain that our test calls resulted in that
problem.

13.  Even after the MELU problem was remedisd, we continued with our investigation
and did not assume that everything was satisfactory with Mr Smith's telephone
service until our investigation was completed. This was done in response to
continued reports of difficulty by Mr. Smith and to ensure that there were not
other factors influencing the performance of Mr Smiths service.

14.  Atthe time of our first investigation, Mr. Smith received incoming calls and could
make calls out on his 267 267 line. Many of the complaints received by those
attempting to call Mr Smith up to that point were that Mr Smith's telephone was
busy when Mr Smith said it was not. | believe that Mr Smith often miscalculated
when he was on the telephone or for how long. On many occasions SMART 10
line event monitoring records established that when a person attempted to call
Mr Smith, Mr Smith was tatking to someone else on his 267 267 line.

The second investigation of Mr Smith's service.

15. 1 was also involved with NNI's second investigation of Mr Smith's telsphone
service, from May 1993 until December 1993, as a principal investigating officer
(the investigation has, as yet, not been officially closed due to an ongoing
requirement for NNI involvement). On 3 June 1893, as part of the second)
investigation of Mr Smith's telephone service, both myself and Hew Macintosh'
met with Mr Smith at his Cape Bridgewater premises to discuss his reported
problems and to ascertain more detailed information about the configuration and
usage of his service. At the conclusion of our discussions with Mr Smith, we
retumed by car to Melboume only to realise later that we had left Hew's briefcase
at Mr Smith's premises. Gordon Stokes from Telecom in Portland went to pick up
the briefcase from Mr. Smith's premises. Mr Smith gave Gordon the briefcase
and while Gordon was going through the documents contained in that briefcase
1o make sure everything was there, Mr Smith came out to Gordon's car and
handed him another file which had originally been in the briefcase. The
documents in the briefcase were also in a different order when recovered from
Mr Smith than they had been originally. it is therefore clear that Mr Smith looked
through the contents of the briefcase. The contents of the briefcase included the
complete file from NNI's first investigation of Mr Smith's alleged faults. During the
evening of the day the briefcase was left at Mr Smith's premises, SMART 10 lin
event monitoring records show that Mr Smith's 055 267 230 service was used
make calls to a number of people, some of whom he had not previously calle
who were related to data held in files from the briefcase. This suggests that
Smith had gone through not only the files relating to his sevice, but also oth
business and personal material kept in the briefcase.

(T it T s e rencecenes
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One letter contained in the briefcase was a summary report prepared myself
whichcondudadﬁmmoMELUhmnado:dsladforappmﬂnaldysbuymm
Whonlhadpmpandthiammyrapod.lmfemdtohehmalhvuﬁgaﬂm
NNI' conducted into the MELU problem. However, as mentioned above,
Hew Macintosh had made further investigations at the MELU exchangs which
_revealed that the problem had only existed for a maximum of three weeks.
Although a note conceming Hew's investigation was on Mr Smith's file at the time
| wrote my summary report, | had overlcoked it when preparing the summary
report and therefore used the incorrect estimate of six weeks. This oversight on
my part was corrected in the final repont of early 1993.

During NNI's second investigation of Mr Smith's service, we inadvertently caused
a fault ourselves as part of implemented testing procedurss. This fault arose
from the use of the "malicious call trace" facility (*MCT"), that was placed on Mr.
Smith's service at the Portland Exchange in an attempt to ensure more detalled
data relating to Mr Smiths incoming calls. The additional information (specifically
Calling Party number information) was required so that we could more accurately
match possible problem calls against his fault reports. Mr Smith knew this form of
testing was being undertaken, as we had discussed it with him. During the pericd
that mailicious call tracing was in place, when Mr Smith received calis from
exchanges that can only provide limited detail regarding the A party number and
hung up his telephone, there was a 90 second period after he hung up that the
Exchange controlling the call believed that his call was not over. (Limited call
details can occur for exchange technologies such as step by step. This is known
as Partial Calling Line Idéntification, Partial CL1.). As a result, if parties attempted
to call Mr Smith within this 90 second period, they would not be able o do so.
Likewise, if Mr Smith attempted to make calls during this 90 second period, his
phone would appear to be "dead” with no dial tone.

This fault is likely to have had only a marginal effect on Mr Smith's telephone
service and was possible only between late May 1993 and early August 1993.

The customer whose complaint alerted us to the problem was caliing from
Horsham.

Theparty calling from Horsham who alerted us to the MCT problem reported that
they had_a telephone discussion with Mr Smith which lasted for about fifteen
minutes. However, the SMART 10 line event monitoring records suggest that the
call in question lasted for two hours. Mr Smith believes this is evidence that the

\\ network has serious problems. My belief is that Mr Smith did not hang up his

phone after the call was completed and therefore the SMART 10 equiprr_rent did
. not record his call as ending until the phone was later hung up. | base this belief
. on the testing conducted as a result of the discovery of the side effect of using

MCT, as well as analysis of CCS7 data for the period that the MCT facility was in
use,

At the beginning of our second investigation of Mr Smith's telephone sarvice, we

- placed CCS7 testin i nt at the Warmambool exchange because the
\ Porlland Exchange, despite Esi'ng an AXE digital exchange, does not utilise

GCS7 signalling and could not facilitate CCS7 testing. Placing CCS7 testing
equipment at the Warmambool exchange was a way of amiving at data relating
to calls to and from Mr Smith's services for calls that went through the

——_——— .
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Warmambool exchange. The majority of Mr Smith's incom
callsmntmroughtmw:mnbool“;m:g,_ s ing and outgoing STD

CCS7 testing showed that during the period that the MCT was on the Portland -
exmange.momﬂcallsmmceivedbyMrSmnhfmmexdungssthatwould
cause a problem other than the Horsham call in question. '

of Mr Smith's incoming calls so that call path details for each call (both local and
STD/IDD) were stored in a personal computer attached to the exchange. This
method was employed at the discretion of local operations staff over a period of
some months. Hmm,mishnntesﬁnghasnowoamdbecausacalltmpplng
isnolded«gnedforaxlendedusehmiswayandcanmmenonnalomraiion
and maintenance of the exchange. '

During our second investigation SMART 10/CCAS line event monitoring
equipment was also installed at the Portland Exchange to record call data
relating to Mr Smith._

Whenever Mr Smith raised a query, we checked all the call data from all the
various data gathering units. This gave a number of different data sources with
which o compare and thereby increased our ability to respond to reported
difficulties. At no point did we discover & serious ongoing fault that would expiain
or support Mr Smith's perceived problems.

During NNI's investigations of Mr Smith's telephone service we were not locked
into rigid rules conceming the way our testing was to be conducted. We were
inventive In trying to think up novel ways of testing for fauits with Mr Smith's
service. An example of this was the use of CCS7 and also End of Selection
tracing, both techniques uncommon at that time for general investigations.
Nevertheless, despite running thousands of test calls and employing a range of
investigative methods, it was not possible to isolate a recurrent fault with Mr
Smith's service that would result in problems of the magnitude that he was
alleging.

At the meeting with Mr Smith that involved the briefcase incident, it was also
agreed after discussions with Mr. Smith, that we should limit his 055 267 267 line
from being able to make outgoing calls (with the exception of making calis to
emergency services and 10 Telecom's service difficulties and faults). Mr Smith
indicated that he did not use the 267 267 service for outgoing calls however call
data and billing information showed that this was nat the case. As a result of our
discussions with Mr Smith, he agreed that limiting outgoing calls from 267 267
would be to his advantage and after NNI arranged with jocal operations staff to
implement the appropriate changes, the line number 055 267 230 became
Mr Smith's sole outgoing line for normal telephone calls. It was hoped that this -
would overcome the problem where callers into Mr Smith's camp reported the
phone being busy because MrSmith was inadvertently using the 267 267
service to make a call himself. However, it would not overcome the problem
where Mr Smith left the phone off the hook.

in 1993 NNI were also called to investigated M Schorer's telephone service in
North Melboume. Mr Schorer had regular occasion 10 call Mr Smith. During this
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outgoing calls from his premises, he could choose from elther PABX Iines (which
require him to dial O before his intended number) or direct exchange lines (which
‘do not require the additional 0 to be dialled). The line event moniioring records
show that on some occasions Mr Schorer dialied 0 when it was unnecessary,
and on other occasions did not dial 0 when it was necessary. For example, if Mr
Schorer attempted to telephone Mr Smith on 055 267 267 through his PABX and
did not dial the exira 0, he would dial-55 267 267 (which is an unaliocafed
number) and would receive a recorded voice announcement. Aftematively, if
Mr Schorer diafled the extra 0 when he should not have, he would dial
w&s%?mmmhmumﬂouhdMnumbenmdwmm
receive a recorded voice announcement.

Conclusion

!beBmMTolocomhaspmvldeerswmmawlyhlghhvolofpm
aﬁmmmdmmammmmmmmm.to
sdvhgmsmoﬂm).awmhsdmmmmeaWMer
Snﬂhhrehﬂontooqimmnotdmcuyh!mn'ammlbﬂ!y(e.g.his
famknﬂonndﬁwe).mpaatedaﬂummtouyandmnﬁfyapoubhu@adw
&nﬁh‘ammmmmmeMrMs
concems.

molmmwmmmmchnmwymmmmwm
true and correct.

' DECLARED atMeboume ) = ——

in the State of Victdria )
thisBhday of December 1894. )
Before me:
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AUSTEL 119

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
94/0269

4 October 1994

Mr S Black

Group General Manager
Customer Affairs
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Steve

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES REPORTED BY ALAN SMITH AND ISSUES
RELATED TO SHORT DURATION CALLS ON 008 SERVICES

Mr Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp has recently written to

AUSTEL complaining of a number of charging discrepancies occurring on his

008 service. A copy of Mr Smith's letter is attached, as is an accompanying 2~
sheet which contains 008 bill data over the period 27 May to 29 May 1994 in
comparison with other incoming call monitoring data over the same period.

Mr Smith has previously raised some of the issues identified in his letter with
AUSTEL but had requested that AUSTEL not take them up on his behalf as he
was concerned they may conflict with his “Fast Track" Arbitration process.
AUSTEL seeks a response on the following issues.

(1)  Mr Smith states that a caller to his 008 number experienced 3
occurrences of a "not connected" recorded voice announcement %
(RVA) on 27 May 1994 between 7:51 pm and 7:59 pm. Mr Smith
states that "these faults" were reported to Telecom's 1100
number. AUSTEL requests that Telecom provide details on the
investigations made into the fault report(s) and any findings made
on this issue.

(2)  Was Mr Smith informed of the results of any investigations

conducted in regard to the RVA report(s) identified in (1)? If not, /5‘5
why not?
5 QUEENS ROAD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA, 3004
TELEPHONE: (03) 828 7300  FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021




(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

04/0269-04

120

AUSTEL notes that regardless of Telecom's findings on the RVA
issue identified in (1), there appears to be a significant
discrepancy between the duration of one call identified on the 008
bill and the duration of that call as identified on the "monitoring
data". The relevant call appears on the 008 bill against the code
"23-8" and is logged as being of 3 minutes 15 seconds duration.
On the "monitoring data" what appears to be the same call, made
on 27 May 1994 at 19:58:46, is logged as being of 2 minutes 46
seconds duration. AUSTEL requests that Telecom explain this
discrepancy if this issue has not been dealt with in the reply to (1).

Mr Smith's bill for his 008 service details. one call (code 23-12) as
being of 1 second duration. The call data has no information
detailing the origin of the call. AUSTEL requests that Telecom
explain the circumstances which may have led to this "short
duration” call and why no data is provided on the origin of the call.

AUSTEL is aware of another Telecom customer in the Portland
region, Mr Jason Boulter of the Malaleuca Motel (008 034 449),
who maintains that many "short duration™ calls are occurring on
his 008 bills. This customer suspects that these "short duration”
calls represent call attempts by potential clients to contact his
business which are not received at his premises. AUSTEL
requests that Telecom provide a comprehensive explanation of
the possible causes of "short duration” calls on 008 services.
Telecom's response should specifically address the issue raised
by Mr Boulter. AUSTEL is aware that Telecom is currently
investigating the general issue of "short duration calls", but is also
aware that 008 services are not included in this investigation.

Telecom is requested to respond to Mr Smith's claim that on his
267 230 service he is being charged "on average 11% over
charged seconds”.

The central issue raised by Mr Smith in his letter is that he is
being charged for calls that do not connect to his 008 service.
The calls identified in (1) are cited by Mr Smith as instances of



94/0269-04

=] such calls. Telecom is requested to specifically address thisissue 121
in its response.

For clarification of any of the matters raised in this letter please contact Bruce
Matthews on (03) 828 7443.

Yours sincerely

L0 fiblus

Bruce Matthews
Consumer Protection
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
82/0596(8) '

27 January 1984

Mr S Black
Group General Manager -Customer Affairs
TELECOM :

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Mr Black

= ISSUES RAISED BY MR ALAN SMITH - CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY
. CAMP

Mr Alan Smith has recently raised a number of issues relating to his service
generally and to his 008 service. AUSTEL requests that you investigate and
report on the lssues raised by Mr Smith as detailed below. The 008 issues
relate to the period coverad by Mr Smith's most recent bill. A copy of the
relevant page of this bill Is attached with this lefter.

(1) Mr Smith's 008 bill records 4 calls made on 5 January 1994 from

the origin 05521, Thgse call were made between 4,29 & 4.39 pm.
Mr Smith states that he did not receive these calls, He has
investigated the matter himself and established that the calls were
made from 055 212 671, being the facsimile number of the
Portland Tourist Bureau. Evidently the Manager of the Tourist
Bureau, Ms Burch, tried to send a facsimile to Mr Smith on the
wrong number. Mr Smith states he did not receive these calls on

- the date and fime in question, and is adamant that no calls with a
fax tone were answered by him on this date. He is 95% sure that
nhis phone did not ring on the date and time in question.

In responding to this Issue, can you please address the possibility
that calls may have been incomactly switched elsewhere in the
network than Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, and that the
charging system servicing Mr Smith is operating inaccurately.

(2)  Mr Smith's 008 bill records 3 calls made on 13 January 1994
around 1.50 pm from the origin 03 580. These calls'were all of
short duration, being respectively of 4, 8 and 20 seconds duration.
Mr Smith has stated that Tina Velthuyzen (telephone number 03
580 4710) rang Mr Smith gncs on his 008 number on 13 January
around 1.50 pm, conversing for approximately 10 minutes. (Two
calls were also made by Ms Velthuyzen at 11.38 am and 11.46 on
13 January - there is no dispute with these calls.) Mr Smith has

5 QUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA _ / ‘5/ G-
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA. 3004
TELEPHONE: (03) 828 7300  FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021

0d 800 JILOMLBAT YaTHROR ™ < 1o 23 4 DRI, T
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stated that Ms Velthuyzen will corroborate his statement of the
call made at 1.50 pm, Mr Smith Is concgrned with the integnty of
the 008 billing system, as the bill data.coes not corraspond with
Ms Veithuyzen's and his recollection of calls made at this time,

(3)  Mr Smith's 008 bill records & call made-on 16 January at 7.23 pm
of duration 16 minutes 24 seconds. Smith said he has no
recollection of this call and questions whether it was made.

In responding to this Issue, can you piease provids the full
telephone number of the party making the call to Cape
Bridgewater at this time and date.

(4)  MrSmith has dlso sought advice as to whether his service has
been subject to either recording or voice monitoring at any time
and, If 0, when and for what purposs.

(8)  Mr8mith is preparing his fast track settlement claim. An aspect of
this apparently involves the identification oftwo test calis included
in a previous bill. At Mr Smith's request-the identification of the
Talecom personnel who made these calis was sought by AUSTEL
in a letter dated 15 October 1693 but was declined by Mr Pinel on
the grounds "that further detail as to the purpose and intent of this
information™ was required before identification would be
coneidered. (Letter dated 8 November 1993.) Regardless of the
rights or wrongs of that decision, Mr Smith now seeks a statement
from Telecom that its personnel did make these calis at the time
and for the duration shown - for this purpose the Identification of
the personnel is not required. :

{6)  Finally, regarding the ELMI taps left inadvertently at his premises,
Mr Smith has asked the significance of the arrows drawn on the
tape and for a statement of the quality of service for the seven
days in question.

Can you please respond to the matters raised in this letter by 4 February 1984,
It you have any queries on matters raised in this letter, please contact Bruce
Matthews on 8§28 7443, . |

Yours sincersly

NNCXTIN

John MacMahon
General Manager
Consumer Affairs

ce Mr A, Smith

..........................................................................
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AND I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to
be true and by virtue of the provisions of an Act of the Parliament of
Victoria rendering persons making a false declaration punishable for wilful
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gs-g1-34 15: 39 217281 PORTLAND TOURIST ASSOC . 327 PEL

City of Portland

Hunicipal Bffices
Churies $treet,
Portlend, 3305,
$ ®. Box (52

Portland Telephone (055) 22 2200
— Victoria's Birthplace -— Fax No. (055) 22 2290
1834 AUSDOC No. DX 30509 City of Portland

in reply please quote;

Ref.
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: AT AN SMITH
FAX (008) 81 a5H22

FROM: CARRIR DURCH
Manader, T‘t)";r'_?nnd Tourist
Tnformation Cent re
FAX (085) 21 7287
Ph., (N0O8) OR 8367

PAGFS: 1 OF 1

DATE: 5 JANUARY 1834

y MESSAGE:

After hearing of vour problems wilk Telccon and the 308
number, 1 hecame aware of similar problems here al ‘the
Tourist Centre in Portlund. T bhave reccived calls from
people on our regular number, stating +hat ihey have hLimen
Leving Lo call on Lthe 008 numher - receiving & recordod
meassage to the effect of "This rumber has been
disconpectad, call Lhe operator Lo check the numher
before trying again.” Alea, onr numbor has been given
out by directary as the 008 numbinr for several othe:
tourist contres. These range from Port Macquarie,
Tasmania, and alse South Auetralian tourisl oflficex,
amnong others. T hape this infermatiecn: is ussful with
vour efforts to fix the svstoem, 3



O ° . oo
AUSTEL 85/0603-01

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

82/0596(8)
6 January 1994

Mr S Black

Croup General Manager -
Customer Affairs
TELECOM.

Facsimile No: (03) 634 8444

Dear Mr Black

COT Cases - Mr A Smith

You are probably aware of Mr Smith's ongoing complaints as to the efficacy of
his 008 service - he maintains that many callers receive a RVA advising that
the number is no longer connected. This has been an issue in the Bell
Canada study.

Further to that point is the experience of the Portland Tourist Information
Centre which is now complaining of precisely the same problem. It is
understood that these issues gained prominence after a considerable
incidence of problems from various points throughout Australia following a
nation-wide promotion of south western Victoria. A copy of a fax from the
Centre is attached. You may wish to consider this issue further.

Yours sincerely

TN e oot

John MacMzahon
General Manager
Consumer Affairs

Encl:

.0
5 QUEENS RCAD. MELBOURNE, VICTORIA

POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443. ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE. VICTORIA. 3004 %
TELEPHONE: (03) 828 73000  FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021 e



I have many other instances of sub-standard TELSTRA service, but restrict
them to an occurrence on 17 August 1993. The inserts from FO.L. documents
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My itemised call details
17 August.

show that I was charged for the dead line calls of
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In the mail on 5 May a thank-you note from the Prahran Secondary College
included, “The one drawback which you must try and do something about is the
telephone. Many parents were anxious when the children failed to contact them
on arrival. They had expressed concern about the long drive and we assured
them that we would let them know when we reached camp. Unfortunately the
Gold phone was not operational and we did not want students using your private
phone as we were aware of the important calls you were expecting.

It is essential that a telephone is available to a camping group at all times in
case an emergency develops when you are not on the site. Please emphasise the
importance of this to Telstra, as an unreliable service will prove extremely
detrimental to your operation at Cape Bridgewater.”

While speaking with a psychologist in Coburg by telephone on 5 May 1993
my connection cut out three times.

On 6 May 1993 a Portland travel agent tried to contact me at the camp -
“the phone rang three times, and then nothing.”

A Portland printer faxed me on 11 May 1993, ‘I have been trying to get
through on 267267 - but no luck.”

On 16/5/93 a Swedish backpacker wrote, “/ thought you would apprgciare
knowing that on numerous occasions I attempted to ring you from Darwin and
continually received an engaged tone.”

My itemised telephone account shows that on 22 May 1993 there were nine
calls from the same number to my 1800 business telephone. The customer
wrote “I dialled the telephone number ___ and finally after not being able to get
through immediately, I quoted to you ‘do I have the correct number for Cape
Bridgewater Camp?’ As at a previous time before finally getting through -at least
twice ‘a recorded message’ was ‘the number had been disconnected’ which I

thought at the time ‘quite strange’. The calls varied from four seconds to twelve
minutes and four seconds, and TELSTRA CHARGED FOR ALL OF THEM.

008 - National Direct Dialled calls continued

Date Time Origin Destination Rate Min:Sec

Termination point 055267267 continued
54  21May 02:43pm 05 055267267 Day 3:48
55 22 May 09:46am 03725 055267267 Day 0:20
56 22 May . 10:01 am 03725 055267267 Day 0:05
57 22 May 12:00 pm 03726 055267267 Day . 0:08
58 22 May 02:00 pm 03725 055267267 Day 0:05 |
59 22 May 03:23 pm 03725 055267267 - Day 0:07
510 22 May 04:21 pm 03725 055267267 Day 0:04
511 22 May 08:24 pm 03725 055267267 Night 12:04'
512 22 May 08:37 pm 03725 055267267 Night 2:32
&1 22 May 08:46 pm 03725 055287267 Night 5:15
&2 23 May 08:00 am 03725 055267267 Economy 3:59

LT
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This facsimile from 60 minutes dated 18 June 1993 is self explanatory.

—
60 MINUTES FACSIMILE

To: oo AVAN SHLTA.ovees D S

m.g.o.s.sa)...aﬁ.-?u-2.3.0.,...,__.u.r'...‘..m-mm.m....-.....mmum.m---uu
From: o JULIAN CRESS
Date: ... JUbE. 187518930 veecines Necfpages .L....

DeAR ALAN,

JUST A NOTE TO LET YOU KNOW THAT | HAD SOME TROUBLE
GETTING THROUGK TO YOU ON THE PHONE LAST THURSDAY,
PRETTY IRON!IC CONSIDERING THAT | WAS TRYING TO CONTACT
YOU TO DISCUSS YOUR PHONE PROBLEMS

THE PROBLEM OCCURRED AT AB0UT 11aM, ON THE "008” NUMBER
| HEARD A RECORDED MESSAGE ADVISING ME THAT “008“ was
NOT AVAILABLE FRCHM MY PHONE AND ON YOUR DIRECT LINE IT

WAS CONSTANTLY ENGAGED.

AFTER ABOUT KALF AN HOUR | CONTACTED SERVICE DIFFICULTIES
IN SYDNEY, THEY CALLED THE LOCAL OPERATOR [N YOUR AREA
WHO REPORTED BACK THAT YOU WEREN'T ON THE PHONE BUT THAT
THE LINES IN YOUR AREA WERE CONGESTED AT THE TIME.

1’M AWARE THAT YOU HAVE BEEN HAVING FROBLEMS LIKE THIS FOR
SOME YEARS NOW AND WISH YOU THE BE3T IN SORTING THEM OUT,

Yoﬁ%sf-smcsa;u;

1

"

"Aushatic Umited (A.C.B 085 071 147)

()

o U Artarmon Road Wikoug hiet 2064
L PH: (02) 438 3433 FAX: (02)B34 0827
\J

© RAP
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A TELSTRA minute written on 2 July 1992 to NETWORK OPERATIONS and
the FAULT BUREAU VIC/TAS, and obtained under the F.O.L

¥ Telecom Australia . M inute

File HA-AC 4/1/18 Subject GRADE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
MR ALAN SHITH 055-26 7267

Phone 055=-73 0200 From MARK ROSS
: CUSTOMER SERVICES MANAGER
HAMILTON - VIC/TAS REGION

T - NETWORK OPERATIONS
- FAULT BUREAU VIC/TAS

Please find enclosed documentation in regard to a Grade
of Service Complaint from Mr Alan Smith of Cape
Bridgewater.

Our local technicians believe that Mr Smith is correct
in raising complaints about incoming callers to his
number receiving a Recorded Voice Announcement saying
that the number is disconnected. - 272

They believe that it is a problem that is occurring in
increasing numbers as more and more customers are
connected to AXE. .

Can you please investigate this problem and provide ne
with a written reply so as I can forward this to Mr
Smith and our 1local Federal Member, before what is
already a difficult situation, gets right out of hand.

/4,’&{4/ .

Mark Ross
Customer Services Manager - Hamilton

| 2/*':/‘71

mrl9glb3

/8-
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', 21-88-1995 14:55 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CA'P TO 3278?37 P.28

P - Telecom Secret
)Ecazﬂz? /) /GG C0400¢

h-m!mhedblrhgtbeknnlu&n-}'mww

I Alan requesied $150k
2. Gumofleal:ﬁon.m
3. Chances of medis sction - 100%

4, Poorpctfmmnof‘l‘dm:

- historically

- March 2 ~
Lod?uﬂndmﬂmﬁuﬁn%ber
RVA o congestion

: Y
5. Sbwmlmdpmmmmnddim

- chanees of class action

- chasces of mass media action
' - chances of membership growth
- Adelaide Pizza
- Mt Gambia
- Portland

7. Evidence of problems:

- Many letters suting the problem of not getting through to Alan Smith
People prepared to make statements of problems
cmmmumwmwmmmww
AMMWMMMWMM
Many claims which might be difficult to substantiate in court but would be
credible in the medis ' -

- anﬁqofbtﬁmsfw&ﬁm-wbmm&wﬁu
Period of time

8. Costs incurred:
- Additional phone calls 1o chase up business - about $1000
Legal costs - about $1000
Camps prepared but not run
Advertisc

Time

9. Alln'lﬁ'melndolbucomeqnenﬁlleom-hﬂlﬂ!.m.m
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13-Iﬂqﬁrm-bo:hawmom
les are ongoing, Costof ? - aboue

14.Cos:oflrbihtim-hﬁsm‘ wanted to use
ﬂ"d"w"mﬂinncauinsmym

15. Management time -
began making

FROM CAPE ERIDGE HDAY CArP

Telecom Secret

's Office has been actively invojved.

‘“Mpendemlrbitrmrmmg)w_
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Te!ecom Secret C04008

¢tvidence and claims. I do not believe

itwouldhehl‘elm'sinmmhaw. .
this case go to court,

\ Mwm‘smmbehdmmﬁmmwofm

Pﬂfemun.mapuiodofmﬂms; ﬁ&miﬁmﬂ,w&mw
probleras in the last 8 mopths.
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To Trevo dson%/ Corporate Centre
_ cial Case Investigation Coordinator Charging and Billing Directorate -

Brisbane

From Rod Hurman 6/131 Barry Parade

Manager, Charging and Billing Projects Fortitude Valley, 4008

Subject Short Duration Calls, Mr A. Smith. Aimralts
Telephone (07) 838 6781
Facsimile (07) 8325657

Date 25 November 1993 K 0 07 51

File

Attention /M) M ﬁ::t...,

Trevor,

I have reviewed the letter and documents from Mr. A. Smith concerning evidence
claiming to support charging of unsuccessful calls. As you indicated it is difficult to respond to
the specific cases mentioned as the facts presented are third hand and limited to the bare
customer perceptions. We have no opportunity to perform tests to confirm or contest the
allegations. In some instances the text of the letter is conflicting or ambiguous.

In response to Mr Smith's questions (1&2) , he should be assured that,

" Telecom does have clearly defined policies and principles for call charging and billing,
e Customers will be charged only for calls which are answered.
e Unanswered calls ARE NOT charged."

Unanswered calls include calls encountering engaged numbers (busy), various Telecom
tones and Recorded Voice Announcements as well as calls that 'ring out’ or are
terminated before or during ringing.

If a customer is charged for a call that was unanswered (that is truly unanswered by the
Customers Premises Equipment (CPE) where the call terminates, not just as perceived by the
customer at either end), then there must be a technical fault that, when identified, should be
investigated and corrected. Databases and analysis systems exist for this purpose.

Mr Smith is obviously well aware that CPE is a significant source/cause of charging and billing
disputes, particularly those involving short calls which the customer believes were unsuccessful
and should not be charged; telephone answering machines, facsimile terminals an call diverters
typically are at the centre of these disputes. CPE apart, as with any technical system. faults may
occur in the network, however exhaustive testing over a prolonged period has failed to locate
any systemic fault that would cause erroneous charging of unsuccessful calls. While faults are
detected from time to time, these have been rare, isolated and unrelated to each other.



TELECOM IN CONFIDENCE

k00732

The facts as presented in this case are not sufficient to make a definitive technical judgement of
whether a fault did occur in the Telecom network to cause over charging. From a technical
point of view it is unreasonable to make all assumptions in the customers favour without further
investigation being carried out.

The following 1s an assessment of the individual disputes highlighted by Mr Smith.. From the
information given, little more can be offered for explanation than " This is not the way it
should work, we need 1o investigate 1o find the cause". For any investigation to be effective it
would need further information and the participation of both parties involved in the calls. I leave
any decision for further investigation in your hands, as local action may already have been
instigated, but would be happy to arrange an investigation if required.

1. Calls to Traralgon, being charged on busy.

@

This situation should not have occurred. If there is no customer error (including CPE),
some basic investigations could be carried out, both on the customers circuit (charge
check) and at the local exchange. Extensive tests could be done between the two
customers, but only after verifying the customer component of the call.

2. Calls to Overseas destinations, being charged when "no answer"'.

This is further complicated by the overseas end of the call. An answer signal may have
been generated when it should not have been by the overseas destination, or an answer
signal wrongly detected in the international networks. When received by Telecom
equipment, this is an instruction to begin charging. Some overseas telephone
administrations do return an answer signal when the call is not answered by the called
party, even though this is against international agreements. To the best of my
knowledge neither New Zealand or USA is noted for this; International Business unit
will be advised of this possibility for future reference. Unless the customer also
experienced an "error" similar to the Traralgon incident, there is no direct evidence to
assume a local fault.

)

\

3. Calls to RVA.

Though it is not stated what RVA was heard, being charged for RVA is not a correct
operation and should be investigated and corrected. The investigation would depend on
the RV A heard and the calling party. Again more information is required.

Mr Smith also noted call drop-outs as causing over charging (I assume 'drop-out’ here means
that ring tone is heard only then for the call to drop-out; or the call may in fact be answered and
then drop-out). There are many reasons for a call to 'drop-out: some may be technical faults in
the telephone network, others can be customer or CPE related. Where the caller has been
charged for the call, it is often the case that the called party (or CPE) did answer, but for some
reason the call dropped out eg an answering machine with no voice recording on it may answer
the call. Alternatively a network fault could ‘trip' the ring eg a line fault in the CAN. Once the
network detects an answer signal it quite correctly initiates charging. The calling customer no
doubt would assume the call was not effective (ie no conversation), and would have an
understandable concern that they may have been over charged. Where the drop-out is caused

N3 % il



TELECOM IN CONFIDENCE

In response to Mr Smith's question, Does Telecom deny overcharging exists in their billing
system 7" he should be made aware that ;

* The system is designed to charge accurately - that is not to over or undercharge.

* While isolated faults may occur, as with ant technical system, they are extremely rare
and small in number, and not systemic in nature, '

* A program of continual testing is undertaken 10 check the accuracy of the system and
to detect and correct faults should the 2y occur.

¢ The billing system has a series of in built diagnostic designed to detect indication of
significant overcharging on individual customer's accounts

Rod Hurman
Network and Technical Projects,
Charging and BZling Directorate.

~3.12.93
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AUSTRALIAN SINGLES CENTRE 2!

1143 Toorak Rd, Camberwell 3124 Ph 8896659 Fx 8893129

5th July 1992

Mr Alan Smith
RMB 4408

Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3306

Dear Alan

Futher to my previous letter in February.

On the 26th of June I rang you at about 9pm and spoke to you, this was
not my first attempt as on my previous attemps I received a recorded
message as I have in the past. Because I knew of your problem I persisted
until I got you, however had I been a new enquiry you would have lost

business on this occasion.

Regards

Péter Turner

/S K
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Anyonewbnmnmbphomhuatmmcﬁmmhedamdedvoiummmcing”mmbu
you are calling is disconnected” or something similar. Within the telecommunications industry
mmmmgumrefmedmasRVAsorRmdedVoiceAnmmmB(mfu Glossary).
AmnngthemulﬁmdeofFOIdoamentsdntlmeiwdinlmmampyofaTclsmimum!e-
mail dated 26/9/93, which refers to the need to “have a very basic review of all our RVA messages
and how they are applied.” This e-mail goes on to say “... I am sure when we start to scraitch
aromdweMﬂdamafmkmmnmekacgomgmﬁm.”
ObvionslyTelshaweamofRVAproblmslongbduelapuimwdthm

3
[ J\)

- DPinel
To EBtake
Ce: DPinsl: AHumrich; JHolmes
Subject: RVA Messages :
Date: Sunday; 28 September, 1953 2:12PM

. tauk, 1 is clearly unacceptable. lmulywlummw-l
: qnmmnﬁnbMMnﬂwaMdm

" memnmmnn v J

Cmpuph-lhmmwuwmm
are A review of thesa could identify some that are better
wmmwnwﬁmmm“mm . l
ummunam.mmummuwu
,mwmwmmmmmwamwa
need to be spiit 1o a number of varying options.

On a related point, | think we need 10 review busy and congestion tones and A03544
mmm:mm.nmmmm -
cannot readily differentiate the tones (| have trouble myself) and this may
be causing some unnecessary problems. Wae akready put a voice announcement on
in the Trunk network so maybe a similar approach 1o the junction
and local networks is appropriate.




l M&MTdmdoawm“kamwkoﬂhbmﬁgaﬂmmWrwm
’%mwmnmmwmﬂmmwxmﬁrm
numbers requires revision™ . This memo refers in particular to the message “The number you have
mﬂd&nﬂmﬂedarlmbunc}md Please check the number before calling again. You
Hawnbtbcmdurgadﬁrﬂﬂ:adl This confirms Telstra’s acknowledgement that serious faults
existed, particularly since the anthor of this memo goes on to say "....this message tends to give the
caller the impression that the business they are calling has ceased trading, and they should try
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Ounce we bave 2 set of wonds that ae agived 1o be all sscrions of the corporaticn, sad
mazket tested, Network Produces will inplement the acw RVA in association with

providing refereace sumbers on all soch messages. These reference numbers will sid in
fank locasion.

. e .

mwwiﬂﬁuﬂﬁlﬁhhﬂhnl\hﬂhﬂs
u-nnhhﬂnhdnth.

'Tﬁmwh-“h-&umhd Please check the
sumber before callisg again. The following seference sumber shogid be nowd and
m-rmmumu—. IMM‘}.'

mmnWhh_hnm muﬁndﬂm
finding and reduce mwork. Your irwnediase sneasion would be appreciaed.

Regands

L
co0?57?

Toms; Unvemey




Analysis of 055 267 267 Problems.

b Staded; 24/7/1992

incoming Callers report Recorded Voice Announcement (RVA) “The number you have called is not
~onnected, Please check the number before calling again!®. \roius origins were mentioned. The mast recent were
Public Telephones at Station Pier. Test calis were made from these PT's by Kieth Mc Intie of Payphone services
on Friday 24th July and calls were steered through the Digital trunk exchanges

646 2461 Cabinet 646 003
648 3608 Cabinet 646 004
648 5420 Cabinet 646 012
646 5438 Cabinet 646 014
548 5440 Cabinet 846 015
646 5447 Cabinet 846 017
646 5501 Cabinet 846 432

30/8/52 057881622 was caling 058267275 & couldn! get them contacted 267267 for
assistance. [No Fauit Found]

1e4m2 Caflers from Greyhound Bus terminal melboumne got RVA. [No Fault Found when testsd]
17382 .ﬂvummomnwmmouwm:mummm:u

|

28/9/92 Congestion incoming due to a Sllent EM fault in Portiand AXE where by the HMOX-PORX and
PORC-PORX routes were autoblocked. [Fault rectified
2882 & customer at HEYWOOD ARK (Mrs. Savill, 055 271 660) raported RVA on calls to 055 267 267.

calls.

CABS data for the A party shows:

03 4288868 A 4 PRBL 90CT 92 LIVEP 3

MISS A EDAVIS CONN DATE 3 NOV 89 ACCOUNT NR: 03 4288866 011

14 BLOOMBURG ST LAST BILL 10 SEP 82 PER1
ABBOTSFORD 3067 REG STMTS
ITEMISED & MULTI-METERED CALLS
STD 28 SEP 02 8.20P Cape Brigwir 055287267  0:10N  0.25
STD 28 SEP 92 8.30P Cape Brdgwir 085267267  0:10N  0.25
STD 28 SEP 82 8.31P Cape Bragwir 055267267 241N 0.50
CCAS data for the B party shows:
Day Date Time Type No. Wak Time Conv.Time Rate
MON 28/09/92 20:28:43 1A 5 25 0
MON 28/09/02 20-20:30 IA 2 2 0 _—
MON 28/09/92 20:29:59 |A 2 2 0 T
MON 28/09/82 20:30:20 1A 2 pre 0 /6
MON 28/09/82 20-31:29 IA 1 0 §70 A
L e
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26 February 1996

BRUCE MATTHEWS

¢c  Peter Gilmartin
Ellie Calero

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES RAISED BY ALAN SMITH

The following is a guide to documentation provided by Alan Smith on 19 December
1885, in support of his claim of massive incorrect charging on his 008/1800
account. :

- 2 I understand that you have commenced examining the documentation
provided. The following information is intended to assist you in assessing the
validity of Mr Smith's claims, as it identifies the documents Mr Smith regards as
specifically supporting his assertions.

3. It should be noted that AUSTEL has advised Mr Smith that it is investigating
the charging discrepancies he has raised to ascertain their potential systemic
nature. It has been stressed to Mr Smith that this investigation is being undertaken
in the context of AUSTEL's ongoing work resulting from its 1992 Inquiry into
Standards for Call Charging and Billing Systems, and is not related to his
arbitration.

4. Mr Smith identified 27 examples of charging discrepancies which he
regarded as specifically supporting his claims. These examples have been marked
and referenced accordingly in the documentation he provided. In summary, Mr
Smith claimed that -

* 008 account and CCAS records for the period 4/7/93 to 6/7/93 showed
\ charging discrepancies (Example 1);

* his 008 account showed longer calls than apparent in CCAS racords
specifically on 20/5/93 (Exampie 2);

* aTelstra 008 billing record and CCAS records for calls on 14/4/94 showed
charging discrepancies (Example 3);

* aTelstra 008 billing record, CCAS records and a 008 account showed charging
discrepancies on 26/4/94 (Example 4);

* various discrepancies were apparent as a result of test calls made to his
service by Telstra from Ballarat. See Example 23. (Example 5);
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a Tel§tra 008 billing record showed calls made on 24/5/94 were of a longer
duration than apparent on CCAS records for the same day (Example 6);

a CCAS record for 29/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the number of calls made
when compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example F i

a CCAS record for 31/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 8);

a CCAS record for 24/5/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of a call when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 9); :

a CCAS record for 3/6/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of a call when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 10);

his 008 account for 12/4/94 showed z call which did not appear on a CCAS
record for the same day (Example 11 %

a CCAS record for 16/4/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 12);

a CCAS record for 18/4/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 13);

a CCAS record for 1/6/94 showed a discrepancy in the duration of calls when
compared with his 008 account for the same day (Example 14);

CCAS records of his outgoing calls showed unusually long ‘wait times'
(Example 15);

Telstra call event data for July 1994 was in some instances inconsistent with
his 008 account for that period (Example 16);

the duration of calls listed on his 008 accounts for the second half of 1993 were
often inconsistent with CCAS records for the same period (Example 17);

records of CCAS monitoring undertaken for other customers connected to the
Cape Bridgewater exchange demonstrated that other customers in the Portland
area had raised charging discrepancies with Telstra (Example 18);

hand written notes by a Telstra 1100 operator indicated that a caller received a
"dead line" when calling Mr Smith's 008 number, however Mr Smith's account
shows that he was charged for this call (Example 19);

Telstra records show that Amanda Davis was charged for two calls to Mr Smith
which CCAS records show Mr Smith did not receive (Example 20);

Cheryl Haddock received a recorded message when calling Mr Smith's 008

number, however his 008 account showed short duration calls from her number
for the corresponding period (Example 21);

/S M
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* acall made on 13 January at 11.57 am listed on his 008 account could not
have occurred because the previous call commenced at 11.50 am and was 9
minutes and 49 seconds in duration (Example 22);

* documentation shows notes made by Telstra which indicate that test calls
made 4o his 008 number wers unsuccessful, however these calls appeared on
Mr Smith's 008 account (Example 23);

* analysis done by George Close and Associates identifies faults associated with
outgoing and incoming calls on Mr Smith's Goldphone service (Example 24);

* notes made by Telstra on outgoing and incoming call avent records show
discrepancies and faults associated with Mr Smith's service (Example 25);

* his 008 account and call event records for a corresponding period showed
charging discrepancies (Example 26); and

* abilling record for his service was inconsistent with outgoing call event records
for the service (Example 27).

6. I am happy to discuss any aspects of the above with you.

e

Darren Kearney
Senior Policy Analyst
Consumer Liaison
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Melbourne
AUSTEL Victoria 3004
ALUSTRALIAN Tek: (03) 9828
oy . - Feoc (03] 9820 sue:
Free Call: 1800 335 526
94/269 TTY: {03) 9829 7490
3 October 1995
Mr Steve Black
Group General Manager
Customer Affairs
Telstra

Facsimile No: (03) 9632 3231

Dear Mr Biack

CALL CHARGING AND BILLING ACCURACY OF TELSTRA'S
- 008/1800. SERVICE

I write conceming charging discrepancies raised in 1994 by Mr Alan Smith of
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp regarding his 008 service, and the wider
issue these discrepancies raise for Telstra's 008/1800 customers. These
matters have been the subject of previous letters from AUSTEL to you and to
Mr Ted Benjamin, dated 4 October 1994 and 1 -December 1994, i A
The charging discrepancies have again been raised with AUSTEL by Mr
Smith following the conciusion of his Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

As noted in AUSTEL's letter of 1 December 1994 (copy attached), the matters
raised by Mr Smith concermned an issue which has the potential to affect a
considerable number of Telstra's customers. Specifically, the matters raised
issues about the call charging and billing accuracy of Telstra's 008/1800
service. : : .

To date, AUSTEL has not received a response from Telstra which allays
AUSTEL's concems about this issue. Telstra's introduction of a 12 cent flag
fall for its 008/1800 service has increased AUSTEL's concems, given the
issues raised by Mr Smith included matters related to short duration calls.

AUSTEL has a responsibility to investigate potential systemic network
performance issues which come to its attention. Accordingly, | request that
Telstra provide a response to the issues raised in AUSTEL's letter of 4
October 1994 (copy attached) by COB 13 October 1995.
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| note from Mr Benjamin's letter of 16 December 1994 that Telstra was then in

the process of preparing a response addressing the issues raised.

Yours sincerely _
Ciiff Mathieson '

General Manager
Carrier Monitoring Unit

¢¢  MrJohn Pinnock, TIO

!
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MANAGING IN AUSTRALIA

how is the product developed,;

what does it cost to manufacture;

» which market segment does it satisfy;

* is it easy to use;

* is the package appealing;

* can it be distributed so it is easy for customers to buy;
* is it easy to bill and easy to explain the billing.

When considering these elements from the customer’s point of
view, it is important to keep in mind that customers don’t buy
according to the ‘real’ price of a product, they make a decision
based on ‘relative perceived value’. Blount stresses this slight but

important distinction:

Value for a customer is a function of price and quality of a
product. However, the customer’s assessment of these attributes
is all done on perception since most people don’t understand
the production process or how an item is priced. This means
that your product is sized up by the customer relative to

your competition.

The greater the uncertainty involved for a customer, the
greater role branding will play, since there is little other
information available or meaningful to the buyer.

The challenge for Telstra and Westpac then, was not just to
meet the minimum expectations of their customers, it was to
manage the entire process of interacting with the customer to
ensure they valued the experience — to exceed expectations
across a gamut of measures, time and time again. Here’s how it

was done.

PRODUCT MANAGEMENT — IF THEY WON'T BUY IT, DON'T BUILD IT

TELSTRA — 'P'S BE WITH YOU

IN 1992, TELSTRA HAD NO CAPABILITY for product management
in a competitive environment, period. The company had been
outfitted according to its original monopoly status and nothing
had changed. Blount recalls there had been some talking and
studying about the product implications for a deregulated
environment but for Blount, ‘it scared the beejeezus out of me
to know that capability wasn’t there’.

This revelation came to Blount within his first few weeks on
the job. A customer in Victoria had encountered significant
problems with the 1-800 service provided to her business. The
business was run out of her home and all of her orders were
received via the telephone, so the service was a critical element
to sustain her operation. Despite repeated complaints about the
service delivery, she received no satisfaction from Telstra. She
began to collect similar stories from people in her region who
were also not content.

Blount arranged a meeting with the customer to try to get to
the bottom of the difficulties. The customer seemed quite
reasonable and sincere, and was visibly frustrated with the
inaction she had encountered. Blount just couldn’t figure out
how so many difficulties could arise and how they could be
permitted to continue for so long after they were identified.
Afterwards, he called in a couple of the senior managers in the
business unit responsible for 1-800 service. Blount recalls their
conversation went something like this:

Blount: ‘Do we have product management in this comparny?’
Managers: ‘Yes, yes, of course we do.
Blount: ‘I>  ye have a 1-800 product manager?’

\

Managers:  'h yes, and we’ll be speaking to him about this.

Lol . InNT r " v 0

/5 N



MANAGING IN AUSTRALIA

Days went by and Blount hadn'’t heard a thing. Finally, a young
woman arrived in his office whom Blount learned was a c_,_m.rn
MBA graduate with responsibility for the 1-800 product. Again,

Blount recalls the conversation:

Blount: ‘I want to talk about the 1-800 service.

. ‘Yes, sir’
MHM.E.. “There are some issues that have arisen on the ﬁ_s%.n
management side, specifically maintenance of the product, fixing
some problems with it and how it is billed.’ |
Staff: T know the type of things you are talking about, .Em
&ama&m we studied product management in school, but, strictly
speaking, my job was to launch the product. I have .za way of
knowing how it performs once it has been launched.

Blount was shocked, but his anxiety level continued to rise
when he discovered this wasn’t an isolated vaov_n.:.. Product
management as Blount knew it in a no_‘_,%nanrﬂn n.EE.o::.n:n
was non-existent. There was no overall coordinating role to
monitor the performance and profitability of products and
modify them as required. He moved immediately to demonstrate
the importance Telstra would have to place on products to

compete effectively:

I'd often seen approaches that would try to solve world hunger
but they didn’t get any traction because they operate at such a
high level. I decided to pick one product and understand

everything about it.

Blount asked his 1-800 ‘product manager’ to put together a
team to analyse all aspects of the product and pror wn a snapshot
of what an ideal product should look like. Bloun Aen arranged

« 1 -1 Ia ] 1
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PRODUCY MANAGEMENT — IF THEY WON'T BUY IT, DON'T BUILD IT

the product Management case study. Fifteen stations were set up
around the conference site staffed by junior managers. Each
member of the senior team rotated through the stations dealing
with all the aspects of basic product management:

* how the product was designed;
. abunrﬂolaﬁ.rnn

* provisioning;

* training/selling;

* how it was working in the field;
* the fault rate; and

* the billing ‘system’,

The picture that emerged made it crystal clear that
performance was sub-standard. Costs were too high. Time-to-
market was too long — at least 18 months from conception to
launch. There was no accountability for the profit and loss of a
product, so the company didn't track its performance once it was
in the marketplace. And on a broader level, the number of new
product innovations was tiny — only around two dozen a year.

The exercise worked brilliantly. The Telstra senior team
realised the power of Proper product management and the light-
year leap it would take to get Telstra up to scratch. Blount’s gut
told him that to fully redress this problem and lift product
Management up in the eyes of the organisation as a whole, he
would need to appoint a Group Managing Director for Product
Management. The logistics of doing so immediately proved too
difficult to orchestrate at that early stage, so Blount agreed to
have a product Mmanager in each business unit who would report
to each of the GMDs. With the massive change being
undertaken and t} Jsulting competing interests, Blount was not
satisfied with how things were progressing. The will wae ¢hoen -
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